

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO.: SC12-157

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBIN CURRAN,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FLORIDA FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Respectfully submitted,

THE TURNER LAW FIRM, LLC
7370 Cabot Court, Suite 101
Viera, Florida 32940
Telephone (321) 255-5501
Facsimile (321) 255-5224

-and-

RUSSO APPELLATE FIRM, P.A.
6101 Southwest 76th Street
Miami, Florida 33143
Telephone (305) 666-4660
Facsimile (305) 666-4470

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Pertinent facts and proceedings before suit and at the trial level.....	1
1. Events prior to suit being filed	1
2. Plaintiff’s filing of suit without complying with the policy’s medical examination condition	6
3. State Farm’s answer, affirmative defenses, and motion for summary judgment.....	7
4. Denial of summary judgment, trial, and entry of judgment.....	8
B. Proceedings in the Fifth District Court of Appeal.....	9
1. The panel decision.....	9
2. Plaintiff’s motion for rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i>	11
3. The Fifth District’s rehearing <i>en banc</i> and substitute opinion, certifying a question as one of great public importance	11
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	17
Whether this Court should uphold the established rule that an insured’s willful failure to comply with a policy condition requiring an examination prior to the filing of any lawsuit is a material breach that precludes recovery under the policy.....	17
Whether, if a new rule is to be adopted that places a burden on the insurer to show that it has been prejudiced by an insured’s material breach of a policy condition requiring the insured to submit to an examination before filing suit, there should not at least be a remand	

to the trial court for State Farm to be given an opportunity to meet its newly-imposed burden.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
A. The Court should continue to uphold the established rule that an insured’s willful failure to comply with a policy condition requiring an examination prior to suit is a material breach that precludes recovery under the policy.....	21
1. The rule and the reasoning behind it, which merit this Court’s adherence.....	21
2. The Fifth District majority opinion’s misinterpretation of the Court’s <i>Custer</i> and <i>Macias</i> decisions to alter the established law as to the consequences of breach of a policy condition requiring a medical examination prior to suit	31
3. The Fifth District majority opinion incorrectly characterizes the policy as not specifying the consequences of a breach of the medical examination provision	37
4. The Fifth District majority opinion creates conflict with this Court’s decisions requiring the conclusion of litigation over insurance contract claims before bad faith claims can accrue	39
B. If the Court decides that there is to be a burden of proof placed on insurers to show prejudice, State Farm should at least be afforded an opportunity to do so	40
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Amica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Drummond</i>	
970 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	21
<i>Bankers Insurance Co. v. Macias</i>	
475 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blanchard v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i>	
575 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 1991)	39
<i>Crosby Forrest Products, Inc. v. Byers</i>	
623 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 5th DCA1993).....	38
<i>Custer Medical Ctr. v. United Auto Ins. Co.</i>	
62 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010)	31, 32
<i>De Ferrari v. Govt. Employees Ins. Co.</i>	
613 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993), rev. denied, 620 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Florida Ins. Co.</i>	
64 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	21
<i>Eppler v. Tarmac America, Inc.</i>	
752 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 2000)	42
<i>Fassi v. Amer. Fire & Cas. Co.</i>	
700 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	21
<i>Gen. Sec. Ins. Co. v. Barrentine</i>	
829 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	39

<i>Goldman v. State Farm Gen. Fire Ins. Co.</i> 660 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995), rev. denied, 670 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imhof v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 643 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 1994)	39
<i>Kazouris v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</i> 706 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	10, 21, 42
<i>Kinman v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> 2010 WL 4411211 (11th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Robertson v. State</i> 892 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	41
<i>Southern Home Ins. Co. v. Putnal</i> 57 Fla. 199, 49 So. 922 (Fla. 1909)	21, 38, 42
<i>Starling v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.</i> 956 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Curran</i> 2011 WL 248541 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	9
<i>State Farm Mut.Auto. Ins. Co. v. Curran</i> __ So. 3d __ , 2011 WL 6003288 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	39
<i>Stringer v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> 622 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied, 630 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1993).....	10, 21, 42
<i>Telemundo Television Studios, LLC v. Aequicap Ins. Co.</i> 38 So.3d 807 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	38
<i>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> 753 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2000)	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

§ 624.155, Fla. Stat.2, 4

§ 627.428, Fla. Stat.28

13 Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla,
Couch on Insurance 3d, § 196:23 (1999).....26

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.360.....18

Fla. R. Civ. P. 9.120(f).....1
